Trade creditors and accruals 2,851 2,851 2,851 - -

Accrued distribution 3,027 3,027 3,027 - -

Bank borrowings 1 1 1 - -

Lease liabilities 104 106 106 - -

Issued units – liability portion* 85,051 - - - -
* Future cash flows from the liability portion of issued units are dependent on the future income of the Trust
(refer to note 15).  Finance costs attributable to unitholders for the year ended 31 December 2024 totalled
$5,084,000 (2023: $5,371,000).

It is not expected that the cash flows included in the maturity analysis could occur significantly earlier, or at
significantly different amounts.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

REEF CASINO TRUST

Page 27

Market risk
Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as interest rates will affect the Trust’s income. The Trust
generally manages interest rate exposure by considering a balance of fixed interest debt to variable interest debt
with some flexibility to adjust the ratio and investing excess cash at variable interest rates.

Interest rate risk
At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Trust’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

Dec 2024

$’000
Dec 2023

$’000

Variable rate Instruments

Financial assets 3,936 8,095

Financial liabilities (1) (1)

Total variable rate instruments 3,935 8,094

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates would increase or decrease the Trust’s finance income by $39,000
(2023: $81,000), finance costs by $10 (2023: $10) and profit for the year by $20,000 (2023: $40,000).

Fair values
The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the statement of
financial position, are as follows:

 31 December 2024 31 December 2023

Carrying
amount

$’000

Fair
value
$’000

Carrying
amount

$’000

Fair
value
$’000

Assets at amortised cost

Cash and cash equivalents 3,186 3,186 7,345 7,345

Receivables 3,213 3,213 3,234 3,234

Total assets at amortised cost 6,399 6,399 10,579 10,579

Liabilities at amortised cost

Payables 4,720 4,720 5,878 5,878

Loans and borrowings  1 1 1 1

Issued units – liability portion 85,051 72,212 85,051 80,180

Total liabilities at amortised cost 89,772 76,933 90,930 86,059

Interest rates used for determining fair value
The interest rates used to discount estimated cash flows are as follows:

 Dec 2024 Dec 2023

Receivables 11.33% 11.33%

Loans and borrowings 7.02% 8.04%

Fair value hierarchy
The Trust uses the following hierarchy in determining and disclosing the fair value of a financial instrument:

Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability,

either directly (ie: as prices) or indirectly (ie: derived from prices).
Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable

inputs).

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

REEF CASINO TRUST

Page 28